Statutory reportsCorporate overview Financial section155

Note 16 - Provisions (Contd.)

Fair value of plan assets at the balance sheet date for defined benefit obligations:

Gratuity (in H lakhs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Insurer managed funds (funded with HDFC Insurance fund) 582.06 532.27
Total 582.06 532.27

Major category of plan assets as a % of plan assets : (in H lakhs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Debentures/Bonds 49.86% 35.92%
Govt Securities 49.90% 61.42%
Deposits , Money Market Securities and Net Current Assets 0.24% 2.66%
Total 100.00% 100.00%

Significant estimates: Actuarial assumptions and sensitivity

The significant actuarial assumptions were as follows:

Gratuity (in H lakhs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Discount rate 7.40% 6.80%
Salary escalation rate 5.00% 5.00%
Withdrawal rates 60% at lower service

reducing to 1% at
higher service

60% at lower service
reducing to 1% at
higher service

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is: (in H lakhs)

Particulars Change in assumption Impact on defined benefit obligation
Increase /(decrease) in assumption

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31,2022

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Discount rate +/- 0.5% +/- 0.5% (22.66) / 24.21 (19.08) / 20.42
Salary escalation rate +/- 0.5% +/- 0.5% 23.59 / (22.28) 19.81 / (18.69)
Withdrawal Rate +/- 10% +/- 10% (0.84) / 1.18 (0.72) / 1.00

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant.

The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the prior period.

Maturity Analysis (in H lakhs)

Particulars Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 - 5 Year 6 - 10
As at March 31,2023
Defined Benefit Obligation 254.50 27.46 162.84 253.14
As at March 31,2022
Defined Benefit Obligation 172.75 18.90 115.32 195.36

Notes forming part of the Standalone financial statements
as at and for the year ended March 31, 2023

Shaily Engineering Plastics Ltd. Annual Report 2022-23 156

Compensated absences
The summary of the assumptions used in the valuations is given below:

Financial Assumptions (in H lakhs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Discount Rate (p.a.) 7.40% 6.80%
Salary Growth Rate (p.a.) 5.00% 5.00%
Withdrawal rates 60% at lower service

reducing to 1% at
higher service

60% at lower service
reducing to 1% at
higher service

Leave Availment Rate (in H lakhs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Leave Availment Rate (p.a.) 1.00% 1.00%

Note 17 - Other liabilities (in H lakhs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Non-Current
Advance from customers - 162.05
Deferred income 10.19 10.93
Total Non-Current 10.19 172.98
Current
Advance from customers 1,810.91 2,201.67
Deferred income 1.10 1.46
Statutory dues 100.85 64.14
Total Current 1,912.86 2,267.27

Note 18 - Trade payables (in H lakhs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

(a) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 505.98 958.84
(b) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small

enterprises
4,668.32 7,443.64

Total 5,174.30 8,402.48

i) Trade Payable ageing schedule for the year ended:
As at March 31, 2023:

Particulars Outstanding for following period from due date of payment Total
Not
Due

Less than 1
Year

1-2
years

2-3
years

More than 3
years

(i) MSME 389.54 115.08 0.48 0.88 - 505.98
(ii) Others 3103.16 1438.49 11.73 94.91 20.03 4,668.32
Total 3,492.70 1,553.57 12.21 95.79 20.03 5,174.30

Note 16 - Provisions (Contd.)

Notes forming part of the Standalone financial statements
as at and for the year ended March 31, 2023

Statutory reportsCorporate overview Financial section157

As at March 31, 2022:

Particulars Outstanding for following period from due date of payment Total
Not Due Less than 1

Year
1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3

years
(i) MSME 700.99 253.41 4.44 - - 958.84
(ii) Others 4,565.64 2,808.76 68.91 - 0.33 7,443.64
Total 5,266.63 3,062.17 73.35 - 0.33 8,402.48

This information as required to be disclosed under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (MSMED)
has been determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information available with the company and
relied by the auditor.

(in H lakhs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

(i) Principal amount remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of the
accounting year

505.98 958.84

(ii) Interest due thereon remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of the
accounting year

6.29 13.77

(iii) The amount of interest paid along with the amounts of the payment made to